

# 20-731, 20-1009, 20-1028

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**KEY FOOD STORES CO-OPERATIVE, INC.; 1525 ALBANY AVENUE MEAT LLC;  
HB 84 FOOD CORP.; PARAMOUNT SUPERMARKETS INC.;  
RIVERDALE GROCERS LLC; SEVEN SEAS UNION SQUARE, LLC;  
100 GREAVES LANE MEAT LLC; JAR 259 FOOD CORP.**

**Respondents/Cross-Petitioners**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**FINAL-FORM BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**

*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

---

**ELIZABETH HEANEY**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**JOEL A. HELLER**

*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**

**1015 Half Street SE**

**Washington, DC 20570**

**(202) 273-1743**

**(202) 273-1042**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues.....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	2
A. Key Food purchases grocery stores on behalf of its members.....	2
B. Key Food and Local 342 negotiate for a collective-bargaining agreement.....	4
C. Key Food signs an amended asset purchase agreement and purchase agreements with the member stores .....	6
D. The parties fail to reach an agreement.....	7
E. HB84 questions and refuses to hire Nelson Quiles, and lays off employees .....	8
F. Seven Seas refuses to hire employees who had sought union assistance .....	9
G. Greaves Lane reduces hours and lays off employees.....	13
H. Albany Avenue reduces hours and wages, lays off employees, and imposes new work rules .....	15
I. Key Food and the member stores refuse to bargain .....	17
II. Procedural history .....	17
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	19
Standard of review .....	20
Summary of argument.....	21
Argument.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. The Court should summarily enforce the uncontested portions of the Board’s order.....	23
II. The member stores retaliated against employees based on their union activity .....	24
A. The Act prohibits anti-union discrimination .....	25
B. HB84 caused the discharge of and refused to hire Nelson Quiles based on his union activity .....	27
C. Seven Seas refused to hire nine employees because of their union activity .....	29
D. Greaves Lane laid off Anthony Venditti and Albany Avenue demoted, cut wages and hours, and laid off Stephen Fiore because of their union activity .....	35
III. The member stores breached their duty to bargain by unilaterally laying off employees .....	39
A. A “perfectly clear successor” must bargain over initial terms and conditions of employment .....	40
B. The member stores were perfectly clear successors and unlawfully set initial employment terms .....	42
C. No agreement permitted the layoffs .....	48
IV. Key Food and the member stores are joint employers.....	50
Conclusion .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25, 26, 27, 36
<i>Airborne Freight Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002) .....	27
<i>All Brite Window Cleaning</i> , 235 NLRB 596 (1978) .....	30
<i>Arlington Elec., Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 845 (2000) .....	38
<i>AT&amp;T v. NLRB</i> , 67 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Banknote Corp. of Am., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	50
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 1599 (2015) .....	19, 50, 51, 59
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	51
<i>C.M.E., Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 514 (1976) .....	45
<i>Cibao Meat Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Clinton’s Ditch Coop. Co.</i> , 778 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>Creative Vision Resources, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 882 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	40, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 796 (2003) .....	42, 43
<i>Endicott Interconnect Techs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>First Student, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 935 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	21, 41, 43, 44, 47
<i>First Student, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 13, 2018 WL 741500 (2018) .....	45
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 427 (2001) .....	29, 36
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	54, 55, 59
<i>H.B. Zachry Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1178 (2000) .....	28
<i>Hy-Brand Industrial Contracts, Ltd.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 156 (2017) .....	18
<i>IBEW, Local 36 v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>Int'l House v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	54
<i>Jackson Manor Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 194 NLRB 892 (1972) .....	53
<i>KBI Sec. Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Manor Care of Easton, Pa., LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 202 (2010) .....	26, 35
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1386 (1996) .....	50
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	25
<i>Misericordia Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>Nelson Elec. Contracting Corp.</i> , 332 NLRB 179 (2000) .....	26
<i>Nexeo Solutions, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 44, 2016 WL 3903008 (2016).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>NLRB v. Bridgeport Ambulance Serv.</i> , 966 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20, 26
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1974).....	40
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20, 23, 58
<i>NLRB v. Elec. Workers Local 1229 (Jefferson Standard)</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. G&amp;T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Gladding Keystone Corp.</i> , 435 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1970).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents Int’l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	39
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20, 25, 32
<i>NLRB v. Katz’s Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Nelson Elec. Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Owners Maint. Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1978).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Solid Waste Servs., Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>NLRB v. WPIX, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1990).....	46
<i>Parts Depot, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 670 (2000) .....	31
<i>Poupore v. Astrue</i> , 566 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Red-More Corp.</i> , 169 NLRB 426 (1968) .....	53
<i>Retro Envtl., Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 70, 2016 WL 4376615 (2016).....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Road &amp; Rail Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1160 (2006) .....	44
<i>Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 197 (2010) .....	30
<i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974) .....	41
<i>Tri-Tech Servs., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 894 (2003) .....	44
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	57
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	46
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	57
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	25, 26, 35, 50

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	17, 23
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	17, 25, 50
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	18, 24, 40, 50
29 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	1
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	1, 20, 57
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1
